State of Misconsin



2011 Senate Bill 26

Date of enactment: June 24, 2011 Date of publication*: July 11, 2011

2011 WISCONSIN ACT 30

AN ACT *to repeal* 84.016 (3); and *to amend* 84.016 (2) of the statutes; **relating to:** bonding authority for major interstate bridge projects.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 84.016(2) of the statutes is amended to read:

84.016 (2) Notwithstanding ss. 84.013, 84.51, 84.52, 84.53, 84.555, and 84.95, but subject to sub. (3) and s.

86.255, this state's share of costs for any major interstate bridge project, including preliminary design work for the project, may be funded only from the appropriations under ss. 20.395 (3) (dq), (dv), and (dx) and 20.866 (2) (ugm).

SECTION 2. 84.016 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2009–10: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].